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2016 Board members 
Commodore: Guy Richards     Rear Commodore: John Harris     Vice Commodore: John Kalna 

Treasurer: Sheron Faulk     Secretary: Richard Doss     Newsletter: Philippe Girard 

Race: Scott Cesar     Harbor: James Latour     Grounds: David Sargent     Social: Summer Rice 

 

News                                                      
  

¶ The board met on 13 September. Highlights: 

¶ The board is still working on getting the half-sunken boat away from the club. The salvage company that 

was supposed to do it didnôt show up. Stay tunedé  

¶ The board approved getting a new AC unit in the kitchen at the request of Ilsa Unglaube, one of our 

Wednesday hot dog volunteers. This is the opportunity to say ñdanke schoenò to Ilsa and all those who 

help set up and clean after the race. 

¶ Here are the current nominations for board members: Commodore: Richards (continuing); Rear: John 

(continuing); Vice: Kalna (continuing); Treasurer: Faulk (continuing); Secretary: open (please apply!); 

Newsletter: Girard (continuing); Race: Latour (new); Harbor: Cesar (new); Grounds: Sargent (continuing); 

Social: Rice (new). 

¶ From Summer Rice: There will be a social on 22 October. The theme is Halloween. Come costumed! There will 

be a prize for best costume. Drinks at 5:30, dinner at 6. 

¶ From Sheron Faulk: Late fees are added each bill if the dues payment is not received within 45 days of the due 

date. Please pay your bill on time to avoid the late fee. Email me at info@shiptoshoreco.com to know your 

balance if you are unsure. The following members should contact me ASAP regarding outstanding balances: 

Yokubaitis, Noni Shearman, Twiford, Seth Guidry.  

¶ Many thanks to the people who helped clean the beach during the work party  on 9/10 (Kalna, Abrahams, 

Ashoka, Sargent, Chrisco). 

¶ From Sheron Faulk: Hobie Kayak demo. Ship to Shore will be hosting a demo day on October 1
st
 from 10-2 at 

Prien Lake Park kayak launch.   There will be kayaks available to paddle by Hobie, KC Kayak, Wilderness 

Systems, Nucanoe, YOLO paddle boards. Pro team members and factory representatives will be present to 

answer any questions and provide technical info on paddling. Other related paddling representatives will be there 

also.   The  LC KAYAK Fishing club will also be present. This event is open to anyone and paddlers over 18 

unless with a parent.  Year-end closeout models will be available.   For more information call Ship to Shore 

at 474.0730 or visit www.shiptoshoreco.com. 

¶ Want to know the wind conditions at the club? Check the LCYC weather station at 

http://www.wunderground.com/personal-weather-station/dashboard?ID=KLALAKEC14 

Schedule 

Wed.  Sept. 14  Series 3, Race 8 

Sat.  Sept. 17  Invitational Regatta Cypermort Point YC 
Wed.  Sept. 21  Series 3, Race 9 

Sat. Oct. 1  Winter Series Race 1 

Sat. Oct. 1  Hobie Kayak demo day at Prien Lake Park (see above). 
Sat. Oct. 1  Cypremort Point YC Sunfish Splash 

Sat. Oct. 8  Gumbo Regatta LAYC  

Thur. Oct. 13-15  Harvest Moon Regatta Galveston TX 

Sat. Oct. 22  Halloween social at the club (see above). 

Sat.  Nov. 5  Winter Series, Race 2 

Sun.  Nov. 6  Daylight saving ends 
Sat. Nov. 19  FSSA Cajun Championship, LCYC 

Sat.  Dec. 3  Winter Series, Race 3 

Sat.  Jan. 7  Winter Series, Race 4 
Sat.  Feb. 4  Winter Series, Race 5 

 

Skippers meeting for Wed. series races @ 5:30. 
Wed. night races will have hot dogs and sides afterwards. BYOB 

Regattas and Winter Series are held on Saturdays with skipperôs meeting at 12:30 PM 

 

mailto:info@shiptoshoreco.com
callto:+1474.0730
http://www.shiptoshoreco.com/
http://www.wunderground.com/personal-weather-station/dashboard?ID=KLALAKEC14


 

 
Race results (from Scott Cesar) 
 

8/24/16 Series 3 Race 5 

        

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Combined Fleet 

        

 

Craig Callahan - Sunfish 99.6 37.97 0.38 100 38.12 1 

 

Al Rees John Kalna Flying Scot 89.6 35.22 0.39 100 39.31 2 

 

James Latour Alex Unglaube Hobie 16 76 30.6 0.40 100 40.26 3 

 

Clyde Smoot Richard Unglaube Hobie 16 76 31.8 0.42 100 41.84 4 

 

Jonathan Unglaube 

 

Prindle 16 77.5 33.3 0.43 100 42.97 5 

 

Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 42.85 0.43 100 43.02 6 

 

Ralph Unglaube Ashley Hobie 18 71.4 31.28 0.44 100 43.81 7 

 

Dan Duncan Scott & Eric Hunter 26.5 86.2 38.08 0.44 100 44.18 8 

 

Philippe Girard Remy Hobie 14 86.4 41.02 0.47 100 47.48 9 

 

Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 57 0.58 100 57.63 10 

 

Steve Olson ? S2 ? ? DNF #VALUE! 100 DNF 11 

          

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Multihulls 

        

 

James Latour Alex Unglaube Hobie 16 76 30.6 0.40 100 40.26 1 

 

Clyde Smoot Richard Unglaube Hobie 16 76 31.8 0.42 100 41.84 2 

 

Jonathan Unglaube 

 

Prindle 16 77.5 33.3 0.43 100 42.97 3 

 

Ralph Unglaube Ashley Hobie 18 71.4 31.28 0.44 100 43.81 4 

 

Philippe Girard Remy Hobie 14 86.4 41.02 0.47 100 47.48 5 

          

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Monohulls 

        

 

Craig Callahan - Sunfish 99.6 37.97 0.38 100 38.12 1 

 

Al Rees John Kalna Flying Scot 89.6 35.22 0.39 100 39.31 2 

 

Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 42.85 0.43 100 43.02 3 

 

Dan Duncan Scott & Eric Hunter 26.5 86.2 38.08 0.44 100 44.18 4 

 

Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 57 0.58 100 57.63 5 

 

Steve Olson ? S2 ? ? DNF 

  

DNF 6 

 

9/10/16 Patriots Day Regatta 
        

 
SKIPPER 

 
BOAT Portsmouth Rating ET Sum 

 
CT Points 

 
Combined Fleet Race 1 

        

 
David Sargent 

 
Sunfish 

  
#DIV/0! 100 #DIV/0! 1 

 
Ken Abrahams 

 
Sunfish 

  
#DIV/0! 100 #DIV/0! 2 

 
John Kalna - Sunfish 

  
#DIV/0! 100 #DIV/0! 3 

 

About the Patriots Day Regatta: (from Scot Cesar): òThere was not a lot of wind and rain apparently 

everywhere but the club. This was our first sole one-design regatta in a while at the club. Three sunfish 

put into the water in very light wind and held a race from the X mark to the B mark by the club. I think 

the logic was it was better to head back in than paddle all the way back across the lake. The results are 

below. Apparently David was able to float faster across the line than the others. Congratulations!ó 

  



 

8/31/16 Series 3 Race 6 
        

 
SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 
CT Place 

 
Combined Fleet 

        

 
Scott Cesar Bob Dilmore Flying Scot 89.6 35.23 0.39 100 39.32 1 

 
Al Rees John Kalna Flying Scot 89.6 35.23 0.39 100 39.32 1 

 
Clyde Smoot Richard Unglaube Hobie 16 76 31.98 0.42 100 42.08 3 

 
Philippe Girard - Hobie 14 86.4 40.53 0.47 100 46.91 4 

 
David Sargent - Sunfish 99.6 46.97 0.47 100 47.16 5 

 
Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 48.47 0.49 100 48.66 6 

 
Jonathan Unglaube Jonathan Prindle 16 77.5 38.03 0.49 100 49.07 7 

 
Brandon Jones - Venture 17 112.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 9 

 
Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 9 

          

 
SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 
CT Place 

 
Multihulls 

        

 
Clyde Smoot Richard Unglaube Hobie 16 76 31.98 0.42 100 42.08 1 

 
Philippe Girard - Hobie 14 86.4 40.53 0.47 100 46.91 2 

 
Jonathan Unglaube Jonathan Prindle 16 77.5 38.03 0.49 100 49.07 3 

          

 
SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 
CT Place 

 
Monohulls 

        

 
Scott Cesar Bob Dilmore Flying Scot 89.6 35.23 0.39 100 39.32 1 

 
Al Rees John Kalna Flying Scot 89.6 35.23 0.39 100 39.32 1 

 
David Sargent - Sunfish 99.6 46.97 0.47 100 47.16 3 

 
Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 48.47 0.49 100 48.66 4 

 
Brandon Jones - Venture 17 112.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 6 

 
Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 6 

 

9/7/2006 Series 3 Race 7 

        

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Combined Fleet 

        

 

Al Rees ? Flying Scot 89.6 31.63 0.35 100 35.30 1 

 

James Latour - Hobie 16 73.72 27.2 0.37 100 36.90 2 

 

David Sargent - Sunfish 99.6 39.6 0.40 100 39.76 3 

 

Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 39.87 0.40 100 40.03 4 

 

Jonathan Unglaube - Prindle 16 75.17 30.12 0.40 100 40.07 5 

 

Clyde Smoot 1 Hobie 16 76 32.13 0.42 100 42.28 6 

 

Philippe Girard - Sunfish 99.6 42.33 0.43 100 42.50 7 

 

Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 8 

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Multihulls 

        

 

James Latour - Hobie 16 73.72 27.2 0.37 100 36.90 1 

 

Jonathan Unglaube - Prindle 16 75.17 30.12 0.40 100 40.07 2 

 

Clyde Smoot 1 Hobie 16 76 32.13 0.42 100 42.28 3 

 

SKIPPER Crew BOAT PRN ET Sum 

 

CT Place 

 

Monohulls 

        

 

Al Rees ? Flying Scot 89.6 31.63 0.35 100 35.30 1 

 

David Sargent - Sunfish 99.6 39.6 0.40 100 39.76 2 

 

Ken Abrahams - Sunfish 99.6 39.87 0.40 100 40.03 3 

 

Philippe Girard - Sunfish 99.6 42.33 0.43 100 42.50 4 

 

Richard Doss - Columbia 22 98.9 DNF #VALUE! 100 #VALUE! 5 



 

20 Aug. Mexican fiesta: Many thanks to Summer Rice! 

(photos by Ken Abrahams and others)  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  


